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Abstract:

The study aimed to clarify the impact of student training on achieving
the success of start-up companies. To achieve this, the descriptive
analytical approach was relied upon by addressing the theoretical
foundations and strengthening them with a field study on a sample of 72
students from Ghardaia University who had start-up ideas at Ghardaia
University. The data processing program R was used and analyzed.

The study concluded with several results, the most important of
which is that there is a statistically significant effect of student training
on the success of start-ups in the study community at a significance level
of (0=0.05). This means that student training is a decisive and positive
factor that contributes to enhancing the chances of success of start-ups in
the study community.

In light of the findings, a set of recommendations were presented, the
most important of which are:

- Focus on the practical aspects and skills students need to establish
successful startups by enhancing entrepreneurship training programs at
universities.

- Develop a spirit of initiative and innovation among students by
integrating entrepreneurship into university curricula across various
disciplines.

- Enhancing students' readiness to launch their projects by holding
regular workshops and courses in areas such as project management,

marketing, design thinking, and financial planning.

Keywords:

Student formation, curricula, vocational training, entrepreneurship skills,

start-ups.
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Cronbach's Alpha: 0.8606165

Reliability analysis

R el oo s 10343, kel

Call: psych::alphacx = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE)

raw_alpha std.alpha G6¢smc) average_r S/N  ase mean sd median_r
0.516.20.025 2.50.84 0.52

0.86

0.86 0.84

95% confidence boundaries

lower alpha upper

Feldt

0.80 0.86 0.91

Duhachek 0.81 0.86 0.91

Reliability if an item is dropped:

raw_alpha std.alpha G6(smc) average_r S/N alpha se var.r med.r

XM1
XM2
XM3
XM4
XM5
XM6

Cronbach's Alpha: 0.7723866

0.83
0.83
0.83
0.85
0.84
0.85

0.83
0.83
0.83
0.85
0.84
0.85

R eliability analysis

0.80
0.80
0.80
0.83
0.82
0.82

0.49 4.8
0.49 4.8
0.49 4.8
0.535.7
0.515.3
0.535.5

0.032 0.0053 0.49
0.032 0.0051 0.49
0.031 0.0051 0.49
0.028 0.0028 0.53
0.029 0.0066 0.53
0.028 0.0029 0.53

Call: psych::alphacx = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE),

raw_alpha std.alpha G6¢smc) average_r S/N  ase mean sd median_r
0.473.60.044 250.81 0.44

0.77

0.78 0.77

95% confidence boundaries

lower alpha upper

Feldt

0.67 0.77 0.85

Duhachek 0.69 0.77 0.86
Reliability if an item is dropped:

raw_alpha std.alpha G6¢smc) average_r S/N alpha se var.r med.r

XT1
XT2
XT3
XT4

0.67
0.69
0.78
0.73

0.69
0.71
0.77
0.73

0.61
0.63
0.73
0.69

0.4323
0.452.5
0.533.4
0.482.8

0.065 0.0068 0.42
0.063 0.0064 0.47
0.042 0.0260 0.47
0.058 0.0422 0.36

Z&,A).\:J\
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s LYl 5aL,
Cronbach's Alpha: 0.4318135
Reliability analysis
Call: psych::alphacx = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE)
raw_alpha std.alpha G6¢smc) average_r S/N ase mean sd median_r
0.43 0.44 047 0.210.790.12 2.40.73 0.086
95% confidence boundaries
lower alpha upper
Felde 0.16 0.43 0.63
Duhachek 0.20 0.43 0.67
Reliability if an item is dropped:
raw_alpha std.alpha G6¢smc) average_r S/N alpha se var.r med.r
XSt -0.11  -0.11 -0.052 -0.052-0.10 0.26 NA -0.052
XS2  0.16  0.16 0.086 0.086 0.19 0.20 NA 0.086
XS3 074 0.74 0593 0.593 291 0.06 NA 0.593
ddb)) R jg’a'

Cronbach's Alpha: 0.8715624
R eliability analysis
Call: psych::alpha(x = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE,
raw_alpha std.alpha G6(¢smc) average_r S/N  ase mean sd median_r
0.87 087 091 0.356.90.022 250.67 0.34
95% confidence boundaries
lower alpha upper

Feldte 0.82 0.87 0.91
Duhachek 0.83 0.87 0.92
R eliability if an item is dropped:

raw_alpha std.alpha G6¢smcy average_r S/N alpha se var.r med.r
XM1 086 0.86 090 0.346.1 0.0250.021 0.34
XM2 086 0.86 0.89 03462 0.0250.019 0.33
XM3 085 0.86 0.89 0.336.0 0.0260.021 0.33
XM4 086 0.86 090 0.356.3 0.0240.023 0.35



XM5 086 086 089 0.346.2 0.0250.021 0.33
XM6 086 086 090 0.346.2 0.0250.022 0.33
XT1 087 087 089 0.366.6 0.0230.020 0.36
XT2 087 087 089 03566 0.0230.021 0.37
XT3 086 087 090 0.356.5 0.0230.023 0.35
XT4 086 086 090 03462 0.0240.024 0.33
XS1T 086 087 090 0.356.5 0.0240.021 0.35
XS2 086 087 090 0.356.5 0.024 0.020 0.35
XS3 088 088 091 0.387.4 0.0210.016 0.37

:3\.:..'::\.;!\ QW}J\ C\?u

Cronbach's Alpha: 0.6107133
R eliability analysis
Call: psych::alphacx = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE,
raw_alpha std.alpha G6¢smc) average_r S/N ase mean sd median_r
061 067 073 029 20.078 2.10.59 0.33
95% confidence boundaries
lower alpha upper

Feldt 0.45 0.61 0.74
Duhachek 0.46 0.61 0.76

R eliability if an item is dropped:
raw_alpha std.alpha G6(smc) average_r S/N alpha se var.r med.r
Y1 050 056 057 02413 0.1010.048 0.29
Y2 047 053 055 0221.1 0.1060.048 0.29
Y3 052 059 068 02715 0.1020.116 0.33
Y4 077 077 076 04634 0.0440.032 0.41



049 059 066 02614 0.1080.140 0.25

[tem statistics

n raw.r std.r r.cor r.drop mean sd
Y172 0.70 0.75 0.75 0.479 2.1 0.90
Y272 0.73 0.78 0.80 0.548 1.8 0.83
Y372 0.66 0.70 0.57 0.459 1.7 0.82
Y472 0.46 0.35 0.11 0.041 2.8 1.26

,72 0.71 0.71 0.57 0.514 1.8 0.85

;‘;KJ\ Ol

Cronbach's Alpha: 0.8661541

R eliability analysis
Call: psych::alphacx = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE,

raw_alpha std.alpha G6¢smcy average_r S/N  ase mean sd median_r

087 0.87 092 0.276.80.023 2.40.57 0.27

95% confidence boundaries

lower alpha upper
Feldt 0.82 0.87 0.91
Duhachek 0.82 0.87 0.91

R eliability if an item is dropped:
raw_alpha std.alpha G6smc) average_r S/N alpha se var.r med.r
XM1 085 086 091 0276.1 0.0250.028 0.26



XM?2
XM3
XM4
XMb>5
XM6
XT1
XT2
XT3
XT4
XS1
XS2
XS3
Y1
Y2
Y3
Y4

0.86
0.85
0.86
0.85
0.85
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.87
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.88

,0.86

0.86
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.87
0.87
0.87
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.88
0.87
0.86
0.87
0.88

0.91
0.91
0.92
0.91
0.92
0.91
0.91
0.92
0.91
0.92
0.91
0.92
0.91
0.91
0.92
0.93

0.87 0.92

0.276.3
0.26 6.1
0.276.3
0.276.2
0.276.2
0.28 6.5
0.27 6.4
0.27 6.4
0.27 6.1

0.025 0.027 0.27
0.025 0.027 0.26
0.024 0.029 0.26
0.025 0.028 0.27
0.025 0.029 0.26
0.024 0.028 0.28
0.024 0.029 0.27
0.024 0.030 0.28
0.024 0.030 0.26

0.276.3 0.024 0.030 0.27
0.276.3 0.0240.028 0.27
0.297.0 0.0220.028 0.29

0.28 6.7
0.27 6.4
0.28 6.5
0.317.5

0.023 0.026 0.28
0.024 0.028 0.28
0.023 0.030 0.27
0.020 0.021 0.29

0.286.5 0.0240.031 0.27
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